
ADDENDUM #1
JANUARY 21, 2013

PROJECT: FREYMUTH ROAD SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT, BID NUMBER 08-12

PROJECT NUMBER: STP-5418(607)

The following addendums to the plans and project specifications are proposed:

1) The bid opening date has changed. Please note the new bid time and date below:

Notice is hereby given that the City of Lake Saint Louis will receive sealed proposals at City Hall, 200
Civic Center Drive, Lake Saint Louis, Missouri until 12:00 Noon local time, Thursday, January 31,
2013 for Freymuth Road Sidewalk Project, BID NO. 08-12. All bids will be publicly opened and read at
2:00 PM or soon there after on the same day.

2) The Notice to Contractor (first page only) has changed,  Please incorporate the revised Notice
to Contractors.

3)The  proposed retaining wall shall be an Anchor Wall System, Highland Stone, 6" block in a 3" block
pattern.  Please refer to the following web page if you have additional questions:

http://www.anchorwall.com/cmsVirtualUserfiles/TechMatl/Brochures/Residential-Sell-Sheet-72-3374-
WEB.pdf

The contractor must acknowledge this addendum by signing this addendum and including the signed
addendum in the contract bid document. Failure to include the signed addendum may result in the
contractor's bid being rejected.

CONTRACTOR NAME:___________________________________________________

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE:____________________________________________

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (PRINT):__________________________________________

http://www.anchorwall.com/cmsVirtualUserfiles/TechMatl/Brochures/Residential-Sell-Sheet-72-3374-


1

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS
Sealed bids, addressed to City of Lake Saint Louis, 200 Civic Center Drive, Lake Saint Louis Missouri, 63367 for
the proposed work will be received until 12.00 Noon, (prevailing local time) on January 31, 2013, at City Hall,
200 Civic Center Drive, Lake Saint Louis, Missouri, 63367, and will be publicly opened and read at 2:00 p.m. or soon
there after on the same day. Bids should be delivered to: Administration Office, City of Lake Saint Louis, 200 Civic
Center Drive, Lake Saint Louis Missouri 63367.

(1) PROPOSED WORK:  The proposed work, hereinafter called the work, includes:

concrete sidewalk, modular block retaining walls, pavers, curbing, storm sewer work, street lighting and
miscellaneous work associated with sidewalk construction.

(2) COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT PROVISIONS:  The bidder, having examined and being
familiar with the local conditions affecting the work, and with the contract, contract documents, including the Missouri
Highways and Transportation Commission's "Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2011,"
and "St. Louis County Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, Latest Edition", Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer
District Standard Construction Specifications for Sewers and drainage Facilities, Latest Edition, their revisions, and the
request for bid, including appendices, the special provisions and plans, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials,
equipment, services, etc., required for the performance and completion of the work.  All references are to the Missouri
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, as revised, unless otherwise noted.

The following documents are available on the listed websites.  The effective version shall be determined by the letting
date of the project.

www.modot.mo.gov/business/
General Provisions & Supplemental Specifications
Supplemental Plans to October 2009 Missouri Std. Plans For Highway Construction (if applicable)

www.stlouisco.com/PropertyandRoads/HighwayPublicationsManuals/
St. Louis County Standard Specifications for Highway Construction
St. Louis County Standard Drawings

These supplemental bidding documents contain all current revisions to the bound printed versions and have important
legal consequences.  It shall be conclusively presumed that they are in the bidder's possession, and they have been
reviewed and used by the bidder in the preparation of any bid submitted on this project

Please note that within the above-listed documents, the term “Commission” shall be replaced with the term, “City of
Lake Saint Louis”, and the term “Engineer” is a reference to the Engineer of Record which is Cole and Associates.

(3) PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:  If the bid is accepted, the bidder agrees that work shall be
diligently prosecuted at such rate and in such manner as, in the judgment of the engineer, is necessary for the completion
of the work within the time specified as follows in accordance with Sec 108:

Calendar Days: 120

A Calendar day shall be any day starting from the effective date of the Notice to Proceed and including all Saturdays,
Sundays, holidays and nonwork days.

(4) LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:  The bidder agrees that,  should the bidder fail  to complete the work in
the time specified or such additional time as may be allowed by the engineer under the contract, the amount of liquidated
damages to be recovered in accordance with Sec 108 shall be as follows: Liquidated damages per day $ 700.00

http://www.modot.mo.gov/business/
http://www.stlouisco.com/PropertyandRoads/HighwayPublicationsManuals/

